

February 12, 2015

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

DTE ELECTRIC CO.)	52-033-COL
(Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3))	
)	
DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC)	52-018-COL
(William States Lee III Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2))	52-019-COL
)	
LUMINANT GENERATION CO. LLC)	52-034-COL
(Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 and 4))	52-035-COL
)	
NUCLEAR INNOVATION NORTH AMERICA LLC)	52-012-COL
(South Texas Project Units 3 and 4))	52-013-COL
)	
PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC.)	52-029-COL
(Levy County Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2))	52-030-COL
)	
STP NUCLEAR OPERATING CO.)	50-498-LR
(South Texas Project, Units 1 and 2))	50-499-LR
)	
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY)	50-391-OL
(Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 2))	
)	
VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER CO.)	52-017-COL
d/b/a DOMINION VIRGINIA POWER and)	
OLD DOMINION ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE)	
(North Anna Power Station, Unit 3))	

**NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE, INC.'S UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
DISCUSSION.....	6
A. The Petitions Are Procedurally Improper and Unjustifiably Late	6
B. The Petitions Impermissibly Attack the Continued Storage Rule	7
C. NEPA and NRC’s Implementing Regulations Do Not Require Supplemental EISs	7
D. Supplemental EISs Are Unnecessary for Public Participation in NRC Proceedings	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Buchanan v. Nicholson</i> , 451 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Hodges v. Abraham</i> , 300 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Idaho Sporting Cong. Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 222 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	8-9
<i>Minnesota v. NRC</i> , 602 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , No. 14-1210 (D.C. Cir., Oct. 31, 2014) (ML14317A789)	5
<i>Pac. Rivers Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 689 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Pac. Rivers Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 724 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Potomac Alliance v. NRC</i> , 682 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Pac. Rivers Council</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2843 (2013).....	11
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-23, 68 NRC 461 (2008).....	6
<i>Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-12-16, 76 NRC 63 (2012).....	3
<i>Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-14-8, 80 NRC __ (Aug. 26, 2014).....	4, 7, 13
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-05-24, 62 NRC 551 (2005).....	7
<i>DTE Elec. Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-14-7, 80 NRC __ (July 17, 2014)	6
<i>DTE Elec. Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-14-9, 80 NRC __ (Oct. 7, 2014)	5-6

<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2, Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-02-28, 56 NRC 373 (2002)	7, 13
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-03-17, 58 NRC 419 (2003)	9, 10
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-83-19, 17 NRC 1041 (1983).....	9, 14
<i>Exelon Generating Co., LLC</i> (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site), CLI-05-29, 62 NRC 801 (2005).....	10
<i>Exelon Generation Co.</i> (Byron Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2; Braidwood Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-14-6, 79 NRC __ (May 2, 2014).....	13
<i>GPU Nuclear Inc.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-00-6, 51 NRC 193 (2000).....	7
<i>Hydro Res., Inc.</i> (2929 Coors Road, Suite 101, Albuquerque, N.M. 87120), CLI-99-22, 50 NRC 3 (1999).....	8
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-5, 75 NRC 301 (2012).....	7
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Power Plant Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-02-23, 56 NRC 230 (2002)	6
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-12-13, 75 NRC 681 (2012).....	9, 14
<i>S. Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Vogle Elec. Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), LBP-09-3, 69 NRC 139 (2009).....	13
<i>Union Elec. Co.</i> (Callaway Plant, Unit 2), CLI-11-5, 74 NRC 141 (2011).....	6, 8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309	7, 13
10 C.F.R. § 2.323	6
10 C.F.R. § 2.335	7, 13
10 C.F.R. § 51.23	2, 4
10 C.F.R. Part 51, App. A.....	9-10

40 C.F.R. § 1500.3	10
40 C.F.R. § 1502.20	10
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21	10
40 C.F.R. § 1508.28	10
44 U.S.C. § 1507.....	12

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

Final Rule, Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, 79 Fed. Reg. 56,238 (Sept. 19, 2014).....	2, 4, 10, 14
Generic Environmental Impact Statement for Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel NUREG-2157, 79 Fed. Reg. 56,263 (Sept. 19, 2014)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

NUREG-2157, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel (Sept. 2014).....	2
SECY-12-0132, Implementation of Commission Memorandum and Order CLI-12-16 Regarding Waste Confidence Decision and Rule, Enclosure (Oct. 3, 2012) (ML12276A038).....	3

February 12, 2015
